Income before income taxes   24,848   19,797
Income taxes   6,723   5,393

Net income   $ 18,125  $ 14,404

Per Common Share Data
Net Income—Basic   $ 1.75  $ 1.41
Net Income—Diluted   $ 1.67  $ 1.34
Book value at period end   $ 17.95  $ 21.94
Cash dividends declared and paid   $ 0.75  $ 0.61

Balance Sheet Data at Period End
Loans, net of unearned income   $ 1,424,832  $ 1,512,120
Securities   $ 535,873  $ 538,743
Assets   $ 2,180,577  $ 2,307,289
Deposits   $ 1,735,546  $ 1,726,565
Long term debt   $ 114,096  $ 94,147
Shareholders’ equity   $ 216,999  $ 224,122

21

Table of Contents

Peoples/Heritage
 Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2004 (unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet combines the historical balance sheets of Peoples and Heritage
assuming the companies had been combined on September 30, 2004, on a purchase accounting basis. The Consolidated PHC data includes the financial
information associated with the Peoples/Renasant merger of July 1, 2004.

Consolidated
PHC

Heritage

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Peoples/
Heritage

Combined

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 45,316,816  8,792,866 A  (26,341,650) 27,768,032
   B  34,000,000  34,000,000
Securities available-for-sale   384,549,908  95,855,843 C  (632,000) 479,773,751
   D  12,059,719  12,059,719
Other investments   13,287,929  4,707,061   17,994,990
Mortgage Loans held for sale   1,501,850  27,412,783   28,914,633

Loans, net of unearned income   1,128,047,054  386,774,781 E  (2,702,000) 1,512,119,835
   D  (17,008,561) (17,008,561)
Allowance for loan losses   (16,308,919) (10,077,538)D  4,948,842  (21,437,615)

Loans, net of allowance   1,111,738,135  376,697,243   1,473,673,659

Premises and equipment, net   32,751,129  6,806,208   39,557,337

Goodwill   39,667,569   G  46,631,320  86,298,889

Core deposit intangibles and other intangibles   10,303,258   H  6,233,000  16,536,258

OREO   2,515,897  1,625,177   4,141,074

Investment in Unconsolidated Sub

Other assets   64,829,976  21,740,587   86,570,563

Total Assets   $ 1,706,462,467  543,637,768   2,307,288,905

Liabilities
Noninterest-bearing deposits   $ 200,533,791  31,825,706   232,359,497
Interest-bearing deposits   1,136,766,617  357,151,515 J  (287,000) 1,494,205,132

Total deposits   1,337,300,408  388,977,221   1,726,564,629

Federal funds purchased and repos   43,500,000  10,107,530   53,607,530

Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank   92,901,614  92,622,156   185,523,770
Junior subordinated debentures   20,619,000  10,310,000 B  (34,000,000) 64,929,000
Other borrowed funds   15,702,499  7,480,000 K  (645,000) 23,827,499
Other liabilities   19,726,432  2,240,107 L  (747,460) 22,713,999
   L  (6,000,000) 6,000,000

Total Liabilities   $ 1,529,749,953  511,737,014   2,083,166,427

Shareholders’ equity
Common Stock   $ 50,599,805  105,367 M  105,367  50,599,805
   M  (6,321,995) 6,321,995
Treasury Stock   (22,324,468)   (22,324,468)
Additional paid-in-capital   67,771,727  37,413,442 M  37,413,442  67,771,727

[…]

Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit)   79,569,314  (5,836,324)M  (5,836,324) 79,569,314

Other Equity components
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,096,136  218,269 M  218,269  1,096,136

Total shareholders’ equity   $ 176,712,514  31,900,754   224,122,478

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 1,706,462,467  543,637,768   2,307,288,905

(1) See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
* In the adjustment columns, bracketed items (   ) represent credits, non bracketed items represent debits.

22

Table of Contents

Peoples/Heritage
 Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

September 30, 2004 (unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed statement of income combines the historical statements of income of Peoples and Heritage
assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2003, on a purchase accounting basis. The Consolidated PHC data includes the financial information
associated with the Peoples/Renasant merger of July 1, 2004.

Consolidated
PHC

Heritage

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Peoples/Heritage
Combined

Interest Income

Loans   $48,150,476  $18,119,667 E  $ 773,473  $ 67,043,616
   D  (789,622)  (789,622)

Securities   13,035,709   2,909,609 C   84,643   16,029,961
   D  434,150   434,150

Other   199,000   4,111   203,111

Total Interest Income   61,385,185   21,033,387   82,921,215

Interest Expense
Deposits   14,281,000   6,921,382   21,202,382
Borrowings   3,305,523   2,618,876 K  (254,605)  5,669,794

   B   1,025,100   1,025,100

Total Interest Expense   17,586,523   9,540,258   27,897,276

Net interest income   43,798,662   11,493,129   55,023,939
Provision for loan losses   2,038,000   54,321 D  780,290   2,872,611

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   41,760,662   11,438,808   52,151,328
Noninterest income

Service charges   11,664,000   947,304   12,611,304
Fees and commissions   5,778,000   1,743,223   7,521,223
Insurance commissions   2,703,000   2,703,000
Trust revenue   1,728,000   1,728,000
Securities gains   103,000   597,119   700,119
Bank owned life insurance revenue   870,000   870,000
Merchant discounts   633,000   633,000
Gain on Sale of Merchant Business   1,000,000   1,000,000
Other   1,522,000   1,376,288   2,898,288

Total noninterest income   26,001,000   4,663,934   30,664,934

Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee benefits   26,216,000   7,009,807   33,225,807
Data processing   3,578,000   3,578,000
Net occupancy   2,935,124   1,770,561   4,705,685
Equipment   2,757,000   2,757,000
Other   13,074,029   4,774,507 H  787,075   18,635,611

   117,000   117,000

Total noninterest expense   48,677,153   13,554,875   63,019,103

Income before income taxes   19,084,509   2,547,867   (1,835,217)  19,797,159

Income taxes   5,254,713   836,047   (697,382)  5,393,378

Net income   $13,829,796  $ 1,711,820  $ (1,137,834) $ 14,403,781

Per common share information
Basic earnings per share   $ 1.70  $ 0.16   $ 1.41

Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.70  $ 0.15   $ 1.34

Cash dividends declared per share   $ 0.61

Average common shares issued and outstanding   8,951,860   N  1,264,399   10,216,259

Average diluted common shares issued and outstanding   9,122,687   O  1,596,567   10,719,254

(1) See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

23

Table of Contents

Peoples/Heritage
 Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

December 31, 2003 (unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income combines the historical statements of income of Peoples and
Heritage assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2003, on a purchase accounting basis. It also includes the financial information associated
with the Peoples / Renasant merger of July 1, 2004 as if the companies had also been combined on January 1, 2003.

Peoples

Renasant

Renasant
Adjustments(1)

Consolidated
Peoples /
Renasant

Heritage

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Peoples /
Heritage

Combined

Interest Income

Loans  $56,366,000 $10,180,000 E  $ (219,365) $ 66,326,635 $28,377,963 E  $ 1,031,298  $ 95,735,896
   D   (1,052,830)  (1,052,830)

Securities   14,211,000  930,000 C  182,278   15,323,278  1,719,866 C   112,857   17,156,001
   D   578,867   578,867

Other   233,000  67,000   300,000  245,342   545,342

Total Interest Income   70,810,000  11,177,000   81,949,913  30,343,171   112,963,276

Interest Expense
Deposits   18,818,000  3,763,000 J   (305,290)  22,275,710  12,993,846 J   (287,000)  34,982,556
Borrowings   2,959,000  294,000 K  44,174   3,297,174  2,394,941 K   (339,474)  5,352,641

   B   1,366,800   1,366,800

Total Interest Expense   21,777,000  4,057,000   25,572,884  15,388,787   41,701,997

Net interest income   49,033,000  7,120,000   56,377,029  14,954,384   71,261,279

Provision for loan losses   2,713,000  506,000   3,219,000  (1,645,878)D  1,625,290   3,198,412

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   46,320,000  6,614,000   53,158,029  16,600,262   68,062,867

Noninterest income
Service charges   14,417,000  261,000   14,678,000  1,137,434   15,815,434
Fees and commissions   6,874,000  —   6,874,000   6,874,000
Insurance commissions   3,602,000  —   3,602,000   3,602,000
Trust revenue   1,078,000  —   1,078,000   1,078,000
Securities gains   191,000  243,000   434,000  205,801   639,801
Bank owned life insurance revenue   1,169,000  —   1,169,000   1,169,000
Merchant discounts   1,287,000  —   1,287,000   1,287,000
Gain on Sale of Merchant Business   —   —
Other   2,605,000  488,000   3,093,000  3,644,215   6,737,215

Total noninterest income   31,223,000  992,000   32,215,000  4,987,450   37,202,450

Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee benefits   29,486,000  3,213,000   32,699,000  9,056,110   41,755,110
Data processing   4,094,000   4,094,000   4,094,000
Net occupancy   3,382,000  566,000 F   (9,168)  3,938,832  2,501,840   6,440,672
Equipment   3,092,000   3,092,000   3,092,000
Other   12,469,000  1,762,000 H  1,075,929   15,306,929  8,237,152 H   1,335,643   24,879,724

   I   156,000   156,000   156,000

Total noninterest Expense   52,523,000  5,541,000   59,286,761  19,795,102   80,417,506

Income before income taxes   25,020,000  2,065,000   (998,732)  26,086,268  1,792,610   (3,031,067)  24,847,811

Income taxes   6,839,000  751,000   (379,518)  7,210,482  664,230   (1,151,806)  6,722,906

Net income  $18,181,000 $ 1,314,000  $ (619,214) $ 18,875,786 $ 1,128,380  $ (1,879,262) $ 18,124,904

Per common share information

Basic earnings per share  $ 2.20   $ 2.08 $ 0.11   $ 1.75

Diluted earnings per share  $ 2.19   $ 2.04 $ 0.11   $ 1.67

Cash dividends declared per share  $ —

Average common shares issued and outstanding   8,264,091   N  802,266   9,066,357   N   1,264,351   10,330,708

Average diluted common shares issued and outstanding   8,301,826   O  936,310   9,238,136   O   1,596,519   10,834,655

(1) See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

24

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1—Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
 The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information related to the merger is included for the year ended December 31, 2003 and as of and
for the nine months ended September 30, 2004.

The pro forma adjustments included herein reflect the impact of an assumed 60-40 ratio of stock and cash to effect the merger and using an exchange ratio
of 0.20 of a share of Peoples common stock for each Heritage common share. The estimated purchase price of $73.75 million, which includes the value of stock